
CHRONOLOGIC LIST 

OF THE 

DISSERT ATI 0 N S 

OF 

CHARLES LINNAEUS 

1743 to 177G. 

■Vith Reference to the Libraries 
In the United States 

Containing Original Editions 
Of These Dissertations. 

By 

WALTER T. SWINGLE 

wj r y 5 c 4 

Prepared and Photographed 
In the Office of the Chairman 

Of the Library Committee 
of the 

United States Department of Agriculture. 

7/ashington, D. C 
April, 1<32^. 





m
i z nnr 

PREFACE TO T1IF CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF THE DISSERTA¬ 
TIONS OF CHARLES LINNAEl S. 

The dissertations of Linnaeus are of the utmost 

imporlance in determining the correct names to be applied 

to many of the commonest plants and animals* Almost all, 

if not all, of these dissertations were written by 

Linnaeus himself* On this point, B* Daydon JacLson the 

custodian of the splendid Linnean collection of tiie 

Linnean Society of London, savsjl 

"That Linnaeus regarded most of these exercises as 
his own may be learned from such instances as where lie 
cited plants from Centnria l(-2) Plantaruit in the second 
edition of his Species Plantarum, as first described in 
those parts, but without naming’"any author whatever. He 
plainly looked upon those productions as entirely his own. 

JacLson also says: 

"To determine how many of these one hundred and 
eighty-six dissertations entirely proceeded from Limit's 
pen is impossible. That such was the case with certain 
essays, we have his own word, and their contents also 
show that; others, such as LBfling’s Dc gemmis arbornm. 
SSderberg’s Pandora ct Flora Rybensis* Tillaeus’s De 
varia f ebriuni intermittent ium curat lone, are, on tTi"e 
contrary, exclusively the results of the respondent’s 
own study and observation. But even these have certainly 
to some extent received the stamp and imprimatur of 
Linn6, who completed and corrected them throughout before 
they were printed." 

J. G. Acrel, a pupil of Linnaeus, tells how the 
< > 

dissertations were written, as follows:^ 

1 
Jackson, 3. Daydon, Authorship in the Amoenitates Academicae, Jin 

Journal of Botany, 51:101-103 (no. f>03, March, 1^13)* 

2 

Jackson, 3. Daydon l.c. p. 102 





2 

"All disputations he /Linnaeus/ wrote by dictating 
partly in Swedish, partly in Latin, which it was the task 
of the respondends to reduce to meihod and order; and 
although he did not trouble himself about the Latinity in 
them, he took care to intimate his opinion as to whether 
they were well written or the contrary. To write an 
essay thus needed scarcely three hours, for it was for 
him nothing but a lecture'on the subject, which the 
respondent took down." 

They were reprinted several times in the different 

editions of the Amoenitates academicae, but unfortunately 

many changes of names were made in these reprints. The 

Linnean Society in London has the original dissertations 

as changed and corrected by Linnaeus for reprinting. 

In view of the changes made in the reprints, it 

becomes of great importance from historical and nomen- 

clatorial standpoints to consult the original disserta¬ 

tions themselves. The aim of the present list is to 

locate all original editions of Linnean dissertations to 

be found in the libraries of the United States. 

At first it was thought sufficient to list the 

botanical and zoological dissertations, but it has been 

found difficult to decide which dissertations to include 

and which to exclude from such a list. Accordingly the 

list has been prepared to cover all dissertations of 

Linnaeus. 

The dissertations are listed in strict chronological 

order and are classified according to the list given in 

the catalogue of the Linnean Society of London, as 





3 

* 

indicated by the small letter immediately below the 

serial number, as explained in the "Directions for Use." 

The information regarding the dissertations is given 

in four or five paragraphs, as follows: 

The first paragraph gives the serial number of the 
dissertation in strict chronologic order, the abbreviated 
Latin title in large type, and the full name of the 
candidate who defended xhe dissertation. 

The second paragraph gives the abbreviated Latin 
title and the abbreviated name of the candidate (res¬ 
pondent) as given in the last edition of the Amoenitates 
academicae*; also the serial number in Roman numerals as 
given there, with the volume and page references. 

The third paragraph gives the date when the disserta¬ 
tion was publically deiended by the candidate, the place 
of publication, the number of unnumbered folios, the 
number of numbered pages, plates^ etc., as given in 
Iiulthfs Dibliographia linnaeana.^ 

The fourth paragraph in some cases is a full literal 
quotation of any bibliographic notes given by Ilulth j 
these notes are always m French. As many oi the disser¬ 
tations do not have any notes of this character by Ilulth, 
this paragraph is often missing and its place taken by 
the next paragraph. 

The fifth paragraph cites the page in Hulth where 
the dissertation is described, and notes whether any 
reviews (,,Rev.,,) or translations ("Transl.") are cited 
by Ilulth. At the end of this paragraph the serial number 
under which the dissertation appears in Pritzelfs 

1 
Linnaeus, Carol. A., Amoenitates acaderaicae...3 ©<*• curante 

C. J* C. D. (von) Schreber, Erlangen (Jo. Jacobi Palm), 8°, 10 
vol s., 1787-00. 

2 
Hulth, J(ohan) V(arkus), Bibliographia linnaeana, Materiaux pour 

servir a une bibliographic linneene, Pt. I, Livaison I. Upsala, 
(Almquist & ‘.Veksells Boktryckeri) 1907. gr. 8°, (6) ♦ I70 pp., 
11 plates. 

1 





4. 

Thesaurus litteraiurae botanicae is given.1 

On the right-hand margin of the page, opposite the 

title of the dissertation, are found abbreviations for 

the names of libraries which contain original editions of 

Linnean dissertations. A list of these libraries with 

the corresponding abbreviations is given on the page 

marked "Directions for Use." 

In all, nine libraries in the United States are now 

known to contain original Linnean dissertations. The 

Library of Congress has ninety-nine, and in addition, ten 

duplicate copies; the New York Botanical Garden lias eighty; 

Dr. Barnhardt’s library has thirty; the Surgeon General’s 

library twenty-nine; Gray Herbarium twenty-three; Depart¬ 

ment of Agriculture library tivelve; John Crerar library 

twelve; Arnold Arboretum nine; and the library of Columbia 

University lias one. 

These nine libraries contain 305 copies of original 

editions of Linnean dissertations. Of these 1G7 are 

duplicates, leaving 138 different original dissertations 

out of a total of 186 that were published. 

Of the sixty-three botanical dissertations all but 

two are to be found in American libraries; of the twenty- 

nine zoological dissertations, fourteen are missing; of 

I ' 
Pritzel, O(eorE) A(ugust), Thesaurus literaturae botanicae ...? 

ed. Lipsiae (F. A. Brockhaus), \?TJ2. 4°* (4)+i7^ PP« 





the twenty-six dissertations on materia raedica, six are 

missing; of the sixteen dissertations on natural history, 

seven are missing; of the eighteen economic dissertations, 

four are missing; and of the thirty-four medical disser¬ 

tations seventeen are missing• 

It is clear from the above summary that the botani¬ 

cal dissertations are best represented in this country, 

only two being lacking out of a total of sixty-three; the 

medical dissertations are most imperfectly represented, 

since seventeen out of thirty-four, or exactly one-half, 

are wanting. 

The zoological dissertations are also very imper¬ 

fectly represented in American libraries since fourteen 

out of a total of twenty-nine are wanting. 

The present list amounts to a provisional check list 

of the Linnean dissertations. It is hoped to make a 

second edition of the list that will include all the 

Linnean dissertations in the original editions to be 

found in American libraries. All librarians and others 

interested are requested to send to the undersigned notes 

concerning dissertations not here reported. 

In order to make the list more useful for reference, 

an index has been prepared to the titles of the disser¬ 

tations, as in some cases they were changed when the 

reprints were made. 





6 

In preparing the original manuscript of this list, 

Miss Alice C. Atwood, reference librarian of the Bureau 

of llant Industry, United States Department of Agricul¬ 

ture, contributed botli ideas and facts and did much to 

make this list of value. 

The difficult work of typewriting on two different 

machines in a form suitable for photostat reproduction 

was carried out very efficiently by Miss Mary J. Francis. 

Her finished typewritten copy has been photographed and 

from the original negative a number of positive copies 

have been prepared. 

Walter T. Swingle 

April, 1923. 





DIRECTIONS FOR USE. 

The Linnean Dissertations are given here in strictly 

chronological order, based on the data given in Ilulth, 

Bibliographia linnaeamu 

These dissertations are divided into six classes, 

indicated by the small letters immediately below the 

serial number. These letters indicate the classifications 

of the Linnean Dissertations, given by the catalogue of 

the Linnean Society of London, as follows: 

b. - botanical 
e. - economic 
m. - medica 
z. - zoological 
m. m. - materia medica 
n. h. - natural history 

The column to .the right gives in abbreviated form 

citations to the libraries in which these dissertations 

are found in America. These libraries are as follows: 

N.Y. - New York Botanical Garden, Bronx Park, New 
York, N. Y. 

L.C. - Library of Congress, Washington, D. C. 
Agr. - U. S. department of Agriculture Library, 

Washington, D. C. 
Bar. - Dr. J. Ii. Barnhart?s Private Library, New 

York Botanical Garden, New York, N. Y. 
J.C. - John Crerar Library, Chicago, Ill. 
A.A. - Arnold Arboretum. Boston, Mass. 
G.II. - Gray Herbarium, Boston, Mass. 
S.G. - Lib" * J ° "ion General’s Office, 

Col. - Columbia University Library, New York, N. Y. 

The index given at the end makes it possible to 

find quickly any dissertation cited, either by the origi¬ 

nal title or by the changed title in some cases given in 

the reprint. 





LINNAEAN DISSERTATIONS 1743 

Chronologically Arranged* 

1* De Betula nana... 
Laurent ius Mag. Klase. 

b. 
"Betula Nana. Resp. Lanr. KLase." 
Aznoen. No. I, 1:1. 

/30/ Jun. 1743fStoekholmiae, 2 f., 20 p., 1 pi. 

"Bans les ffgenh. anteckn. 9 Linne dit que cette 
these est entier de lui." Hulth. 

Hulth, p. 41 f Transl., Pritzel 543®* 

2. Ficus..* 
Cornelius Hegardt. 

b. 
"Pious. c&m. Jtegarfltf." 
Amoen. No. II, 1:23. 

15 Sep. 1744fUpsaliae, 2 f., 28 p.# 1 pi. 

"Be cette th&se on ne trouve que tres rarement 
des exemplaires munis dfune planche." Hulth. 

Hulth, p. 43t Trams 1., Pritzel 5437* 

3. De Peloria... 
Daniel Rudberg. 

b. 
"Peloria. Dan. Rudberg." 

Amoen. No. Ill, 1:55* 

19 Dec. 1744fUpsaIiae# 4 £*• p., 2 f., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 43, Transl., Pritzel 543®* 

4. Corallia baltica adumbrans... 
Henricus Fougt. 

z. 
"Corallia Baltica. Henr. Fougt." 

Amoen. No. IV, 1:74* 

8 Jun. 1745*tfPsali&e, 4 *•» 40 p.f 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 46. Transl. 

- 8 Jun. 1745. 

n.y. 

L.C.(2) N.Y. 
Agr. 
(All lack plate 
except N.Y. copy) 

L.C. N.Y. 





10 Jtrn. 1745 - 10 Deo. 1745 

5. Amphibia Gyllenborgiana... L.c. 
Barth. Rudolpho Hast. 

z. 
"Amphibia Gyllenborgiana. fi.. Hast." 
Arnoen. No. V, 1:107* 

10 Jun. 1745,TJpsaliae, 4 f„ 34 p., 1 f. 

Hulth, p. 4b. 

6. Plantae Martino-Burserianae... l.c. n.y. Bar. 
Eolando Mart in• 

b. 
"Plantae Mart ino-Burserianae. Bol. Mart in." 
Araoen. No* VI, 1:141* 

12 Dec* 1745fUpgaliaef 4 f., 31, (l) p* 

Eulth, p. 46, Pritzel 5433. 

7. Hortus Upsaliensis*. • L.c. N.Y. 
Samuel Naucllr. 

b. 
"Hortus Upsaliensis. Sam. Nauol&r 

Amoen. No. VII, 1:172. 

16 Dec. 1745,Upsaliae, 2 f., 45, (3) p., 4 pi* 

Hulth, p. 47* Transl., Pritzel 544°* 

8. De Passif lora... L.C.(2) n.y. 
Johannes Gustavus Hallman. 

b. 
"Pas 3 if lora. £. £. Hallman." 
Amoen. No. VIII, 1:211. 

18 Dec. 1745,Holmiae, 2 f., 37, (l) p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 47, Pritzel 5441. 





20 Deo. 1745 - 174b. 

9. De Anandria... l.C. h.y. j.c. 
Erland Zach. TorsIn. h. 

"Anandria, Krl, Tursen," 
Amoen. No, XX, Is243 • 

20 Dec, 1745»Upsaliae, 2 f ., 15, (1) p,f 1 pi, 

Hulth, p, 47, Pritzel 5442. 

10* Acrosticlmin, •. 
Johann Benjamin Heiligtag. 

h, 
"Acrostichum. £• Hell.igt.ag*" 
Amoen, No, X, 1:260, 

23 Dec, 1745t^psaliae, 2 ff| 17 P* 

"Une planche est citle dan3 le texte, hien 
qu’ell manque dans toua les exemplaires 
que jfai tus." Hulth. 

Hulth, p, 47, Pritzel 5443* 

11, Museum Adolplio-Fridericianum. •, 
Laurent iua BalA Fil, 

z, 
"Museum Principis, Laur, Balk." 
Amoen, No. XI, 1:272, 

31 May l746,Holmi3e, 4 f*, 4# p*# 1 f., 2 pi. 

Hulth, p. 50. 

12. Sponsalia plantaruin... 
Johannes Gustavus Wahlbom, 

h. 
"Sponsalia Plantarum. J. G. Wahl bom." 

Amoen, No. XII, 1:327* 

/ll/ Jtm. 174b,Stockholmiae, 3 f., 60 p., 

1 f., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 50, Trans1*, Bev., Pritzel 5444* 





13* Nova plantarum genera*.. L.c. Agr. N.Y. 
Carolus Magnus Dassow. Bar* 

b. 
’’Genera Plantar, nova. M. Dassow.” 

Araoen. No. XIII, l:38l. 

/1^/ 1747*H°lmiaet 3 f*t 32 P* ♦ 1 f* 

”Au recto de dernier feuillet: Corallarium 
continens nova, in morbis specifica dicta 
medicamenta, ex Tr. de Plant is Coldinghamen- 
sibus in provincia Noveboracensi Americes 
conscr. 1742. a CODWALD OOLDSN." Hulth. 

Hulth, p. 54, Pritzel 544^* 

L.C.(2) K.Y. 
Bar. 

L.C. 

Hulth, p. 57, Rev. 

11. Vires plantarum... 
Friderico Hasselquist. 

m.m. 

’’Vires Plantarum. _Fr. Hasselquist.” 
Amoen. No. XIV, l:4lff. 

/20/ Jun. 1747,Upsaliae, X7» (3) P« 

Hulth, p. 54, Transl., Pritzel 5445* 

15. De crystallorum generalione... • 
Martinus Kahler. 

n.h. 
’’Crystallorum Generatio. Mart. Kahler.” 
Amoen. No. XV, 1:454* 

22 Dec. 1747,Upsaliae, 4 f* * 3° P** 1 * 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 5'1* Transl., Rev. 

1G. Surinumeusia Grilliana.. • 
Petrus Gundius Nic. Fil. 

z. 
’’Gurinamensia Grilliana. Pet. Gund.” 

Araoen. No. XVI, 1:483* 

18 Jun. 174^,Holmiae, 3 f.* 34 P** 1 pi• 





17. Flora oeconomica... 
Elisa Aspelin. 

6 • 

"Flora Oeconomica. El. Aspglin." 
Amo on• No. XVII, 1:505* 

25 Jun* 174ft,Upsaliae, 4 3° P* 

Hulth, p. 5b, Trans1., Pritzel 5447* 

18. De curiositate naturali.•• 
Olaus S'oderberg And. Fil. 

n.h. 
"Curiosita Natural is. 01. Soder berg." 

Amoen. No. XVIII, 1:540* 

/30/ Jun. 174ft,Holmiae, 3 tl) P* 

Hulth, p. 55, Trans 1., Kev. 

19. De Taenia... 
Godogredus Dubois 

z. 
"Taenia, g> Dubois*n 
Amoen. No. XX, 2:55* 

/9/ Dec. 174^*Opsaliae, 2 f., 3^ P** 1 pi* 

Hulth, p. 5ft, Trans 1., Hev. 

20. De oeconomia naturae... 
Isacus J. Biberg. 

n Jb. 
"Oeconomia Naturae. Hesp. £• Biberg." 
Amoen. No. XIX, 2:1. 

4 Mar. 1745,Upsaliae, 4 4^ P* 

Hulth, p. 62, Trans 1., Hev. 





11 l&r. 1749 - 10 Hov. 1749 

21. Lignum colubrinum leviter delineatum... 
Johan. Andr. Darelius. 

m.m. 
"Lignum Colubrinum. 4* P-arellusV1 
Amoen. No* XXI, 2:100. 

11 Mar. 1749,TJpsaliae, 22 p. 

Hu1th, p. 62, Transl., Rev., Pritzel 5448. 

22. De generatione calculi... 
Joh. Otto Hagstrom. 

"Genesis Calculi* £• £L* Itostrom,.” 
Amoen* No* XXIII, 2:154* 

5 Apr. 1743,Upsaliae, 2 f., 27, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 63, Transl*, Rev. 

23# Radix Senega..# 
Jonas Xiernander, And. Fil. 

b. 
"Radix Senega. £. Kiernancl^r.M 
Amoen. No* XXII, 2:126. 

/b/-Apr* 1749,Holmiae, 32 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 63, Transl., Rev., Pritzel 5449. 

24. Gemmae arborum... 
Petrus Lofling. 

b* * .. 
"Gemmae Arborum* £. !&£!ing*?> 
Amoen. No. XXIV, 2:lb3. 

lb Nov. 1749,Upsaliae, 2 f., 32 p. 

Hulth, p. 63, Rev., Pritzel 5450. 

L.C. N.Y. 
Bar. 

L.C. 

L.C. N.Y. 
Bar. 

L.C. N.Y. A .A. 
Agr. 





6 Deo. 1745 - 25 Apr. 1750 

25. De haemorrhagiis uteri... 
Ericua Er. Elff. 

m. 
"Haemorrhagiae uteri sub statu graviditatis. 
£• Elf." Amoen. Ho. CLXXII, 9:1. 

6 Dec. 1749.Upsaliae, 23, (l) p. 

Hulth, p. b4* 

26. Pan svecicus... L.c 
Nicolaus L. Hesselgren. 

e. 
"Pan Suecus. N. He3selgxen." 
Amoen. No. XXV, 2:225* 

9 Dec. 1749fUpsaliae, 2 f., 38 p. 

Hulth, p. b4» 'Pransl*, Rev. 
Revised ed., Amoen. 10:132. 

27. Dissertatio botanica sistens Splachnum.•• L.c 
Laur. Montin Jonae Fil. 

b. 
"Splachnum. k. 
Anoen. No. XXVI, 2:263. 

/2b/ Mar. 1750,Stocldiolmiae, 2 f.# 15, (l) p., 

1 pi. 

"P. 3* note, description du Juncus biglurais 
(fig. 3 de la planche)." Hulth. 

Hulth, p. 77, Rev., Pritzel 545^* 

28. Semina muscorum detecta. •• L.c 
Petrus Jonas Bergius. Bar 

b. 
"Semina Muscorum. £.. £• Bergius 
Amoen. No. XXVII, 2:2&4« 

25 Apr. 1750,Upsaliae, 3 ^ P* 

"Sur le frontispice, une gravure en taille- 
douce representant des tsemencesf de mousses. 

Hulth, p. 77• Bev., Pritzel 5452» 

. S .G • 

Agr. G.H. 

N.Y. 

(2) n.y. 





25 Jun. 1750 - 15 Oot. 1751 

29* Dc materia medica in regno animali... l.C. s.g. 
Jonas Sidran. 

m.m. 
"Mat. Med. Animalis. £. Sidren." 
Amoen. Ho* XXVIII, 2:307* 

25 Jun. 1750,Upsaliae, 30 p. 

Hulth, p. 77, Rev. 

30. Plantae rariores Camsehatcenses... 
Jonas P. Halenius. 

b. 
"Plantae Camschatcenses . £. Halenius." 
Amoen. Ho. XXIX, 2:332. 

22 Dec. 1750,Upsaliae, 2 f., 30 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 7b, Rev., Pritzel 5453* 

L.C .(2) H.Y. 
0«H. A.A. Bar. 

31. Disscrtatio medica...sistens saporein 
medicamentorum... L.C. s.G. 

Jacob Rudberg. 
m.m. 

"Sapor S^icamentorum. £• Rudberg." 
Amoen. No. XXX, 2:3b5* 

23 Feb. 1751,Holmiae, 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 52, Transl., Rev. 

32. Nova plantarum genera... L.c. n.y. j.c. 
Leonhard Joh. Ohenon. 

b. 
"Nova Plantarum genera. JL. £. Ohenon." 
Amoen. No. XXXI, 3:1. 

19 Oct. 1751,Up3adiae, 4 f., 47 » fi) P«t 1 P1* 

Hulth, p. 53, Rev., Pritzel 5454* 





23 Hot. 1751 - 6 lay 1752. 

33. Plantae hybridae... . L.C. Agr. n.y. 
Johan# J:ni3 Haartman# 

b. 
"Plantae hybridae# £.# 
Amoen. No# XXXII, 3:2B# 

23 Nov# 1751 *Upsaliae, 2 f#, 30 p#f 1 pi# 

Hulth, p# 53* Rev., Pritzel 5455* 

34# Obstacula medicinae#.# S#G. 
Johannes Georg# Beyersten# 

m#m# 
"Obstacula Medicinae. £.# Beyersten." 
Amoen. No. XXXIII, 3:63# 

/13/ Feb. 1752,Strengnesiae, 12 p. 

Hulth, p. B4, Trans 1., Rev. 

35# Plantae esculentae patriae# #. L#c. n.y. Agr# 
Johan Hiorth# 

e# 
"Plantae esculentae patriae# i# Hi.ort #" 
Amoen. No# XXXIV, 3*74* 

22 Pet. 1752,Upsaliae, 2 f., 2d, f2) p. 

Hulth, p. «4, Pransl., Her., Pritzel 5456. 

3G. Euphorbia cjusque historia naturalis... L.c. n.y. Bar. 
Johannes Wiman. 

b. 
"Euphorbia# £• Wiman#" 
Amoen. No. XXV, 3^100. 

6 May 1752,Upsal iae, 1 f., 33, (U p. 

Hulth, p. d5* Pritzel 5457* 





18 May 1752 - /30/ Jun. 1752 

37. De materia medica in regno lapideo... l.c. s.g. 
Johannes Lindhult. 

m.m. 
"Materia medica e Lapidibus. A. Lindhult." 

Amoen. No* XXVI, 3:132* 

l8 May 1752fUpsaliaef 28 p. 

"Cette dissertation, avec cette autre in¬ 
titules fMateria medica in regn. anim. *, fut 
reeditee, en un volume, en 1763# Voir* p. 60. 
/Materia medica Liber* 2*, Holmiae, 1763*7 
Hulth. 

Kulth, p* 8'3* 

38* De inorbis ex liyeme### S.G. 
Sveno Brodd. 

m* 
"Morbi ex Hieme* .£• Brodd.” 

Amooi* No. XXXVII, 3s 158• 

2 Jun. 1752,Upsaliae, 1 f*, 23 p* 

Hulth, p. 85. 

39# Noctiluca marina#.. 
Carolus Frid. Adler. 

z. 
"Noctiluca marina. C.* _F. Adler*M 
Amoen. No. XXXIX, 3*202• 

/9/ Jun# /Jul./ 1752*Upsaliae, 2 f., 8 p., 
1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 85. 

40# Dissertatio###odores medicamentorum 
exhibens... 

Andreas ./ahlin Mag. Fil. 
m.m. 

"Odores Medicamen to rum. A* Vahlin. ” 
Amoen. No. XXXVIII, 3:183. 

/30/ Jun. 1752,Stockholmiae, 2 f., l6 p. 

Hulth, p. 86, Transl. 





17 Jul. 1752 - 7 Nov* 1752 

41# Dissertation•• sistens Rhabarbarimi. • • 
Samuel Ziervogel. 

m»m* 
’’Khabarbarum 
Amoen. No* 

M 

17 Jul. 1752fUpsaliae, 3 f., 24 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 86, Pritzel 54^8* 

L.G. S.G. N.Y. 

42* (Juaestio historico naturalis, 
cui bono?... 

Christophorus Gedner. 
n.h. 

’’Cui bono? JC. Gedner*” 
Amoen* No. XLI, 3:231* 

21 Oct. 1752*Upsaliaet 4 29 (1) P* 

Hulth, p. 86, Transl., Rev. 

43* Hospita insectoruni flora... L.c. Agr. n.y. 
Jonas Gustav* Forsskahl. 

z. 
’’Hospita Insectorum Flora, jI. £• Forskahl.” 
Amoen. No. XLIII, 3:27^« 

4 Nov. 1752fUpsaliae, 2 f., 40 p. 

No. 5459* Pritzel. 
’’Flora ipsa, additis insectorum nominibus 
trivalibus, redit in dissertatione Linnaeano: 
Pandora insectorum p. 11-31.” Pritzel Thes. 
lit. bot. 2 ed. p. I92. 

Hulth, p. 87, Transl., Rev., Pritzel 5459* 

44. Nutrix noverca... 
Fredericus Limdberg. 

m. 
’’Nutrix noverca. _F. Linflberg.” 

Amoen. No. XLII, 3:25^ 

7 Nov. 1752,Upsaliae, 20, (2) p. 

Hulth, p. 87, Transl., Rev. 





11 Kov. 1752 - 2 Jtm. 1753 

45. Specimen academicum, sistens miracula 
insectoruin... 

Gabriel Emanuel Avelin. 

z • 
’’Miracula Insect orum. jG. j£. Avelin*” 

Amoen. No. XLIV, 3• 3^-3• 

11 Nov. 1792,Upsaliae, 2 f., 22 p., 1 f. 

Hulth, p. 88, Transl•, Rev. 

46# Koxa insectorunu •• L.c. 
Michael A. 3aeckner. 

z. 
’’Koxa Insect orum. M. Backner.’’ 
Amoen. No. XIV, 35335• 

/l8/ Dec. 1752,Holmiae, 2 f., 32 p., 2 f. 

Hulth, p. 88, Transl., Rev. 

47. Vernatio arbonun... L.c. H.Y. Bar. 
Haraldus Barck. 

b. 
’’Vernatio Arborum. _g. Barck.” 
Anoen. No. XLVI, 3s3^3• 

5 May 17t)3*^Psaliae* 20 

Hulth, p. 92, Transl., Rev., Pritzel >460. 

48. Incrementa botanices... L.c. n.y. Bar. 

Jacobus Biuur. 
b. 

’’Incrementa Botanices. jJ. Biuur.” 
Amoen. No. XLVII, 32377* 

2 Jun. 1753*H°traiae, 2 f., 20 p. ;4 

Hulth, p. 93, Rev., Pritzel 9461. 





3 Oct. 1753 - lj Dec. 1753 

49. Demonstrationes plantarum in Iiorto 
Upsaliensi 1753... i.c. n 

Johannes Christ• Hojer. 
b. 

"Demonstrationes plantarum. J.* j£. Hosier." 
Amoen. No. XLVIII, 3:394* 

3 Oct. 1753*Upsaliaef 4 f*» 27* (1) P* 

Hulthf p. 93, Rev., Pritzel 54^2* 

50* Ilerbationes upsalienses.•• 
Andreas N. Fornander. 

b. 
"Herbationes Upsalienses. A. Fornander," 
Amoen. No. HLIX, 3:423. 

13 Oct. 1753,Upsaliae, 20 p. 

Kulth, p. 93* Rev., Pritzel 54^3* 

51. Instructio musei reromi naturalium.•. 
David Hultman. 

n.h. 
"Instructio Musei* Hultman." 
Amoen. No. Lf 3:44^# 

14 Nov. 1753,Upsaliaef 2 f., 19, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 93* Transi.. Rev. 

52. Dissertatio medico-botanica, cxhibcns 
plantas officinales... L.c. N 

Nicolaus Gahn. 
m.m. 

"Plantae Officinales. Nic. Gahn." 
Amoen. No. LI, /[:1. 

15 Dec. 1753,Upsaliae, 2 f., 31, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 94, Rev., Pritzel 94^4* 

L.C. N 
Bar. 

• Y. Bar. 

Y. J.C. 

Y. Bar. 





AP Dec. 1753 - 3 Apr. 1754 

53. Censura medicamentoriuu simplicium 
vegetabiliuni... l.c. n.y. Bar. 

Gustavus Jac. Carlbohm. 

m.m. 
"Censura Simplicium.^ £. H. Raxlj&hm.” 

Amoen. No. LI I, 4:^6. 

/15/ Dec. 17^3fHolmiae, 2 f., 24 p. 

Hulth, p. 54* Transl., Rev., Pritzel 54^5* 

54. Cynographia*** 
Ericus M* Lindecrantz. 

z. 
"Canis familiar is. j£. 11. 
Amoen. No. LIII, 4:43* 

»» 

21 Dec. 1753*uPsaliae, 3 ?•* 23* (U P*» 1 pi* 

Hulth, p. 54* Tran si*. Rev. 

55. Disscrtatio botanica, sistens stationes 
plantarum. ** L.c. N.Y. Bar. 

Andreas Hedenberg. 
b. 

"Stationes plantarum. And. Hedenber^." 
Amoen. No. LIV, 4:^4* 

3 Apr. 1754#Upsaliae, 3 £•* 23* (l) P* 

Hulth, p. ^7, Transl., Rev., Pritzel 54^* 

5(i. Flora anglica*** L.c. N.Y. G.H. 

Isaacus 01 ai Grufberg. Bar. 
b. 

"Flora Anglica. A. 0. Grufberg." 
Amoen. No. LV, 4:^8. 

3 Apr. 1754,Upsaliae, 4 f»* /3/ P* 

Hulth, p. 57* Rev., Pritzel 54^7* 





11 Hay 1754 - 23 Oct. 1754. 

57. Ilerbariuia ainboincnse... L.c. Agr. H.Y. 
Olavus Stickraan. 

b. 
’’Herbarium ^mboinense* _01. Stickman." 

Amoen. No. LVI, 4;H2. 

11 May 175H*Upsaliaef 2 f., 28 p. 

Hulth, p. 87, Pritzel 5468. 

58, Disscrtatio chemico mcdica de metliodo 
investigandi vires medicamentorum 
chemica... S.G. 

Laurentius Hiortzberg. 
m.m. 

’’Methodus investigand.vires medicament orum 
chemica. L. Hiortzber^.M 
Amoen. No. CLXXIII, 8:23. 

2 Oct. 1754,Upsaliae, 1^ p. 

Hulth, p. 97. 

59# Consectaria electrico-medica#•• J.G. 

Petrus Cetzell• 

m. 
’’Consectaria electrico-medica. £• 2gfrzQ.ll.” 

Amoen. No. CLNNIV, 8:3o# 

12 Oct. 17o4#Opsaliae, 8 p. 

Hulth, p. 97, Transl., Rev. 

GO. 

Z. 

Cervns rlieno# • • 
Carolus Fria. Hoffberg. 

"Cervus Tarandus. £• £• 
Amoen. No. LVII, 4:M4* 

23 Oct. 1754,Upsaliae, 2 f., 24 p. 

Hulth, p. 98, Transl. 

L.C. 





30 Oct. 1754 - /?3/ Dec. 1754 

61# Dissertatio acudemicu oves breviter 
adumbruns. • • l.c. 

Isacus Palmaerus. 
z. 

M0vis Aries. Is. Palmaerus." 
Amoen.Ho. LVIII, 4:1^9. 

30 Oct. 1754fUpsaliaet 24 p. 

Hulth, p. 9^* Hev. 

62. Dc mure indico... l.c. 
Johan Justus Hauman. 

z • 
"Hus Porcellus. J. Hauman." 
Amoen. Ho. LIX, 4*19°* 

20 Hov. /I4 Dec./ 1794fUpsaliae, 1 f., 
23, (1) p., 1 pi.' 

Hulth, p. 98, Transi•, Hev. 

G3. De horticultura academical.. n.y. Col. 
Johan. Oast. Wollrath. 

e. 
"Horticultura Academ. jI. £. V/ollrath," 
Amoen. Ho. LX, 4:210. 

l8 Dec. 1754,Upsaiiae, 4 f., 21, (3) p. 

MCf. M. B. Swederus, Linne och vaxtodlingen, 
1907, P. 46-49. 

Hulth, p. 99, Transl., Pritzel 54^8 • 

64. Specimen academica. sistens Chinensia 
Lagerstromiana.•* l.c. 

Johannes Laurentius Cdhelius. 
n.h. 

’’Chinensia Lagerstrom. jJ. JL. Odhelius." 
Amoen. Ho. LXI, 4:230. 

/23/ Dec. 1754*H°lmiaef 2 f., 36 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 99. 





Feb. 1795 _ 20 Dec. 1755 

65. Centuria 1. plantanun... l.c. n.y. 
Abraham. D. Juslenius. 

b. 
’’Centuria I. plantarum. A. D. Juslenius-" 
Amoen. No. LXII, 4:2^1* 

1<3 Feb. 1755tUpsaliae, 2 f., 35, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 100, Pritzel 547°* 

3 

66. Dissertatio...metamorphoses plantarum 
sistens... L.c. k.y. Bar. 

Nicolaus iC. Dahlberg. 
b. 

’Metamorphosis plantar. H. A. Dahl berg.” 
Amoen. No. LXVI, 4:3^. 

/3/ Jun. /Jul./ 1755»K°lmiae* 26 p. 

Hulth, p. 100, Pritzel 547^* 

67. Somnus plantarum. •. L.C. n.y. Bar. 
Petro Bremer. 

b. 
”Somnus plantarum. Pet. Bremer.” 

Amoen. No. LXIV, 4:333* 

10 Dec. 1755*Upsaliae, 22 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 100, Transl•, Rev., 
Pritzel 5472. 

68. Dissertatio.•.in qua Fungus melitensis 
in ])roponit... 

Johanne Pfeiffer. 
b. 

’’Fungus melitensis. Joh. Pfeiffer.*”' 
Amoen. No. LXV, 4:35^* 

20 Dec. 1755,Upsaliae, 2 f*» l-1 P*» 1 P1* 

Hulth, p. 101, Pritzel 5473 





/10/ Liar. 1756 - 2 I^ay 17rJ^* 

G9. Flora palaestina.•• 
Benedictus Joh. Strand 

b. 

• • • L.C. Agr. K.Y 
G.H. Bar. 

"Flora Palaestina. £. jL* ilLxmil." 
Amoen. Ho. LXIX, 4:443« 

/10/ liar. ly^n.Upsaliae, 32 p., 1 f. 

Hulth, p. 102, Hev., Pritsel 5475. 

70. Flora alpina... 
Eicolaus E. imanr.. 

b 
"Flora Alpina. £.. II. loaaa." 

Amoen. Eo. LAYIII, 4:41i)4 

24 liar. 175ft,Upsaliae, 2 f., 27, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 103, Rev., Pritsel 5471"4 

71. Calendariuni florae... 
Alexander. L!al. Berger. 

’’Calendariuni Florae. A. LI*. Berger.’* 

Amoen. ITo* LXVII, 4:3^7• 

31 liar. 175ft,Upsaliae, 2 f., 5, (15) P 

Hulth, p. 103, Transl., Rev. 

72. De pulsu interwittente... 
Andreas ’.V&hlin. 

• • • 

m. 
"Pulsus intermittens. A. 
Amoen. Ko. CLXXV, 9:43* 

5 Llay 17^,Upsaliae. 2 f., l8 p. 

Hulth, p. 103 





73. 

b. 

74. 

b. 

75. 

m. 

76. 

m.m. 

4 

2 Jun. 175^ - /lo Junj 175A. 

Centuria 2♦ plant arum* • • l.c. n.y. 
Hricus Tomer, 

"Centuria II. plantarum. Jit. Tomer," 
Amoen. No. LXIII, 4^297* 

2 Jun. 1756,Upsaliae, 2 f., 33, (l) p. 

Hulth, p. 100, Pritzel 5474* 

Flora monspeliensis#•• L.c. N.Y. 
Theoph. Erdm. L'athorst. 

"Flora Monspeliensis. T.. Nathorst." 
Amoen. No. LXX, 42468. 

15 Jun. 1756fUpsaliae, 1 f., 30 p. 

Hulth, p. IO4, Hev., Pritzel 547^* 

Fundajncnta valetudinis.•• s.G. 
Petrus angstrom. 

"Fundamenta valetud. Pat, angstrom." 
Amoen. No. LXXI, 4:4?6. 

17 Jun. 1756fUpsaliae, 2 f., 13* (1) P* 

Eulth, p. 104, Hev. 

Dissertation..sistens specifica 
camidensium. • • 

Johannes von Coelln. 

"Spec if Ica Canadensia. Joh. v. Col Pn ♦" 

Amoen. No. LXXII, 4:^°7* 

/l9 Jun./ 175&,Scarae, 2 f., 28 p. 

Hulth, p. 104, Hev 





29 Jun. 1796 _ 18 Hay I757 

77. De acetariis... L.c. s.G. 
Hieronymus von der Burg* 

e* 
"Acetaria diaetetica. Hier* von der Burg.M 

Amoen. No. LXXIII, 4S53^» 

25 Jun. ly^f'fUpsaliae* 2 f., l£> p. 

Hulth# p. 104, Rev. 

78# De Phaluena bombyce... 
Johannes Lyman* 

z. 
MPhalaena Bombyx. Joh* Lyman.” 
Amoen. No. LXXIV, 4s5^3* 

4 Dec. 1756,Upsaliaet 12 p. 

Hulth, p. 10^'f Transl., Rev. 

79. Dissertatio...migrationes aviuin sistens... l.c. 

Carolus Dan. Ekmarck. 
z. 

”Aves migratoriae. 0.. iStonarck." 
Amoen. No. LXKVf 4-D^5» 

2 Liar. 1757»uPsa^iae* 3$ P* 

Hulth, p. 107, Transl., Rev. 

80. ilorbi expeditionis classicae 1756... s.G. 
Petrus Bierchen. 

m. 
"Llorbi classici. P. 3ier3hen.” 
Amoen. No. LaXVI, ^:1. 

18 May 1757,Upsaliae, 22 p. 

Hulthf p. 107, Rev. 





21 May 1757 - l8 Jun. 17•ff 

81. Febris upsaliensis... L.c. 
Andreas Bostrom. 

m. 
"Febris Upsaliensis. A. Bostrom.’’ 

Amoen. No. LXXVII, p:l8. 

21 Hay 1757fUpsaliae, 1 f., 12 p. 

Hulth, p. 107, Transl., Rev. 

82. Prodromus florae danicae... 
Georgius Tycho Holm. 

b. 
’’Flora Danica. £. Holm.” 
Amoen. No. LXXVII I, 5:3°* 

2 Jun. 1757fUpsaliaef 26 p., 1 f. 

Hulth, p. 108. Rev., Pritzel 5478* 

L.C. 
E.Y. 

83. De pane diaetetico... l.c. 
Isacus ovensson. 

e. 
"Panis Diaeteticus. J. Guensson.” 
Amoen. Ho. LXXIX, 

8 Jun. 17?7#Upsaliaef 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 108, Transl., Rev. 

84. Nat lira pelagi... 
Johannes Henric• Hager. 

n.h. 
’’ITatura Pelagi. _sl. H. H&l&E.*" 
Amoen. Ho. LXXX, ^:68 

l8 Jun. 1757,Upsaliae, lp* (1) P* 

Hulth, p. 108. 

C
O
 

C
5

 





22 Jun. 1757 - 16 Nov. 17^7 

85* Buxbaumia.•• L.C. N.Y. Bar. 
Antonius Rolandi Martin. 

b. 
"Buxbaumia. A. R. Mart in." 
Amoen. No. IiXaXI, ^)i fr * 

22 Jun. 1737fUpsaliaef lG p. 

"Bur le frontispice, une gravure en taille- 
douce representant une Buxbaumia.” Hulth. 

Hulth, p. 108f Pritzel 54^ °* 

86* Exanthemata viva... 
Johannes G. Nyander. 

z. 
"Exanthemata viva. J. D. Nyander. 

Amoen. No. Naaa.II, ^)i^2. 

P3 Jun. 1757,Upsaliae, lG p. 

Hulth, p. 108, Rev. 

87, De t r an smut at i one f rumentorunu • • L.c. N.Y. Bar. 

Bogislaus Hornborg. 
b. 

"Transmutatio Prument. B. Hoiiifeacg*" 
Amoen. No. LXXXIII, %10G. 

28 Sep. l7t)7tUpsaiiae, 3 

Hulth, p. 10% Rev., Pritzel 5481. 

88. Culina mutata... 
Magnus G. Osterman. 

e. 
"Gulina mutata. M. G> Oesterman.” 

Amoen. No. LXXXIV, 5:120. 

lG Nov. 17p7,Upsaliae, 2 f•, 12 p. 

Hulth, p, 109, Rev 





22 /30/ liar. 1758.- 13 Jun. 1758. 

89. De Spigelia antlielinia... k.y. 
Joh. Georg. Colliander. 

m.ra. 
"Spigelia Anthelmia. _J. Jl. Go11lander.” 
Amoen. No. LXXXV, ^:133« 

« 

22 /30/ liar. 1758,Upsaliaef l£> p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 112, Pritzel ^482. 

90. De cortice peruviano... s.G. n.y. 
Joh. Christ. Pet. Petersen. 

m.rn. 
’’Cortex peruvianus. _J. .C. Petersen.” 
Amoen. To. CLXX7I, 9:f>4« 

/10/ L!ay 1758,Upsaliae, 1 f., 38 P« 

Halth, p. 112. 

91. Frutetum svecicum... l.c. k.y. g.h. 
David Uagn. Virgander. Bar. 

b. 
’’Frutetum Suecicum. D. M. Virgander.” 
Amoen. No. LXXXVIII, 5:20/]• 

23 Lla.y 17^8, Up sal iao, 1 f., 28 p. 

Hulth, p. 112, Kev., Pritzel 54^3* 

92. Specimen.•.sistens medicamenta 
graveolentia.•• b.g. 

Jonas Theodor. Fagraeus. 
m. m. 

” Medicament a grave ol. .J. JE* Farraeu s. ” 
Amoen. No. L2LXXVI, 5: 148. 

13 Jun. 17^8fUpsaliae, 3 *Vt ^4 P* 

1 

Hulth, p. 112 





15 Jul. 1758 - 9 May 1759 

93. Pandora insectoriua... s.G. 
j&ricus 01. Rydbeck. 

z • 
"Pandora Insectorum. j£. _£). Rydbeck." 
Amoen. Ho. LXXXIX, 5s252* 

15 Jul. 175°-,tJpsaliae, 1 f.t 23 p.f 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 113* 

94. Senium Saloraoneiun... 

m. 

Johannes Pilgren. 

’’Senium. Salomoreum. J[. 1 'T-nan M ■1 _ . I vli« 

Amoen. ITo. X0, 5• • 

/2l/ Feb. lySS.Upsaliae, 24 p. 

Hulth, p. llo. 

95. Auctores botimici... 
Augustinus Loo. 

b. 
"Auctores Botanici. A* Loo.** 

Amoen. !!o. XOI, 5:273* 

14 Par. 175SfUpsaliae, 1 f., 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 115, Pritzel 54^4* 

90. Instructio peregriiuttoris. •. 
Rricus And. IToroblad. 

n.h. 
’’Instruct 10 Peregrinatoris. JS. A. Ilordblad." 

Amoen. Ko. XCII, 5:298. 

9 May 1759/Jpsaliae, 2 f., 15 p. 

Pritzel 5485. Hulth, p. 115* Transi.. 





16 May 1759 - 20 Jun. 1759 

97, Plantac tinctoriae... L.c 
Engelbertus Jorlin. Agr 

e. 
"Plantae tinctoriae. JS. Jcirlin." 
Amoen. No. XCIII, 5:3^4♦ 

l6 May 175S),Upsaliae, 3° P« 

Hulth, p. 115t Pritzel 5486. 

98. Animalia composita.*. 
Albertus Back. 

z. 
’’Animalia composita. A* Back.** 
Amoen. No. XCIV, 5:343* 

23 May 175%Upsaliaef 2 f#, 9* (1) P* 

Hulth, p. Il6. 

99* Flora capensis.^ 
Carolus Henr. Wannman. 

b. 
’’Flora Capensis. _Q. H. 
Amoen. No. XCVf 5s353* 

30 May 1759,Upsaliaef 2 f.# 1% (l) p. 

Hulth# p. Il6f Hev.f Pritzel 54^7* 

L.C 

100. Ambrosiaca#♦♦ 
Jacobus Hideen. 

m.m. 
’’Ambrosiaca. A* Hi den." 
Amoen. No. GLXXVII, 9:106. 

20 Jun. 1759*Upsaliae, 14 P* 

Hulth, p. Il6, Hev. 

(2) N.Y. 

N.Y. 





/30/ Jun. 1759 - 12 Dec. 1759 

N.Y. G.H. 
Bar. 

"Arboretum Suecicum. H. J}. Pontin." 
Amoen. No. LXXXVII, 5:^74» 

/30/ Jun. 1755fUpsaliae, 3° P* 

Hulth, p. Il6, Transl., Rev., 
Pritzel 5488. 

101 • Arboretiun-svecicum... 
David Davidis Pontin. 

L.C. 
A.A. 

102. Plantaruiii jamaicensium pugillus... L.c. (2) Agr. 
Gabriel Elmgren. N.Y. G.H. 

b. 
"Pugillus Jamaicensis. £• Elmgren." 

Arnoen. Ho. XCVII, 5:389. 

28 Nov. 173%Upsaliae, 31* U) P» 

Hulth, p. Il6, Pritzel 54^9* 

103. Genera morborum... s.G. 
Johannes Schroder. 

m. 
"Genera Morborum. ji. Schroder." 
Amoen. No. CXXIV, 6:452. 

5 Dec. i759*uPsa^aet 32 p* 

Hulth, p. 117. 

104. Generatio ambigena.•• L.c. 
Christian. Lud. Ramstrom. 

n.h. 
"Generatio ambigena. C. L. Ramstrom." 
Amoen. No. Cl, 6:1. 

12 Dec. 1759,Upsaliae, 1 f.# 17, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. Il8, Tran si• 

» 





/22/ Dec. 1755 - 24 Dec. 1753 

105. Flora jamaicensis... 
Carolus Gust • Ganelinark 

L.C.(2) Agr 
K.Y. 

"Flora Jamaicensis. £. £. Sand mark 

Amoen. Ho. XCVI, ^:37^-• 

/22/ Dec. 1759*uPs^li^t 27, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. Il8, Pritzel 

10G. Aer liabitabilis... 
Johannes Viet. Giefvert. 

"Aer habitabilis. jl. J£. Siefvert." 
Amoen. No. XCIX, 5:442* 

22 Dec. 175%Upsaliae, 29, (l) p. 

Hulth, p. Il8. 

107* Dissertatio.•.sistens nomenclatorcm 
botanicum.. • L.c. n.y. j.c. 

3enedictus Berzelius. 
b. 

"Nomenclator Plant arum. Jl. Berzelius." 

Amoen. No. XCVIII, 5:4M- 

724/ Dec. 17D%Holmiaet 1% (1) P 

Hulth, p. Il8, Pritzel 9481* 

108. Dissertatio...de pingvedine animali..* l.c. 

Jacobus Lindh. 
z. 

"3us Bcrofa. _J. Lindh." 
Amoen. No. C, 9:481. 

24 Dec. l759;Upsaliae# 32 P 

Hulth, p. Il8. 





2<? i-'ar. I7A0 - lp Oct. 1760 

1()9. De politia naturae... 
H. Christ. Daniel .'ilcke. 

n.h. 
"Politia l»aturae. SI* 12* » 
Amoen. ho. Cl I, :17* 

2*3 Mar. 17Go,UpsaliaQ, 1 f.» 22 p. 

Hulth, p. 120, Transi•, Kev. 

110* Theses medicae... 
Jo. Christ. Dan. Schreher. 

m. 
"Theses Medicae. jI. _Q. H* 
Amoen. ho. CIII, G: 40 • 

1,| Jun. lyGo/Jpsaliae, 4 P* 

Hulth, p. 120. 

111. Antliropomorplia... 
Christianus Hriraanuel Hoppius. 

2. 
"Anthropomorpha. _C. JjJ. Hoppius." 

Amoen. Ho. CV, osA3. 

6 Sept. r/Ao.Upsuliae, 3 f., 1 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. ISO, Transl. 

112. Flora belgica... 
Christian. Fr. Ilosenthai. 

b. 
"Flora Belgica. _S. 2. figsenthul." 

Amoen. Ho. OIV, 6:44* 

L.C. H.Y. G.H. 
k A T /*% 
R . h.. v . w . 

15 Oct. 17oO,Upsaliae, 2 f., 23 p 

Hulth, p. 121, Pritzel 549 . 





/20/ Dec. 1760 - 18 Fob. 1781 

113. Macellum olitorium... 
Petrus Jerlin. 

0 . 
"Llacellum Olitorium. jI. Jerlin." 
Amoen. No. OVII, 6:111. 

/20/ Pec. 1760,Holmiae, 23, (1) p. 

Hulthf p. 121, Transl. 

114. Plantae rariores africanae... L.o. n.y. Bar 
Jacob Prints. 

D • 

"Plantae Africanae. _J. Prints." 
Amoen. No. OVI, 6:77* 

I22I Pec. 1760, Holmiae, 28 p. 

Hulth, p. 121, Pritzel 5494* 

115. Prolepsis planturiua... l.o. g.h. 
Hinricus Ullmark. 

b. 
’’Prolepsis Plantaruin. £. Ullmark." 
Amoen. No. GXVIII, 6:324* 

22 Pec. 17&0fUpsaliae, 2 f., 22 p. 

Hulth, p. 121, Pritzel 5493* 

110. Diaeta acldularis.•. L.o. 
Hricus Yigelius. 

m. 
"Diaeta Acldularis. ii. Vigel ius." 
Amoen. No. 01X, 6:148. 

l8 Feb. 1761,Upsaliae, 2 f., 12 p 

Hulth, p. 122, Transl., Hev. 





h Apr./ 1761 - 22 Jun. 1762 

117. Inebriantia... 
Olavus Reinh. Alander. 

e. 
"Inebriantia. _Q. d. /dander.M 
Amoen. No. CXI, 6:l8o. 

/7 Apr./ 176l,Upsaliae, 26 p. 

Hulth, p. 122, Rev. 

118. Potus coffeae... 
Hinricus Sparschuch. 

e. 
’’Potus Coffeae. d. Spars.Q.nugji.M 

Amoen. No. CX, 6:l6o. 

l6 Dec. 176lfUpsaliaef 1 f., l8 p., 1 pl< 

Hulth, p. 122, Transl., Rev. 

L.G. S.G. N.Y. 

119. De morsura serpentum.•• 
Joh. Gustavus Acrell. 

z. 
" Morsura Serpen turn. d. H. Ac red l.1'1 

Amoen. No. CXII, 6:197* 

16 Jun. 1762,Upsaliae, 2 f., 19, (l) p., 
1 pi. /sur la p. 19/* 

Hulth, p. 123, Transl., Rev. 

120. Termini botanici... 
Johannes Xlmgren. 

b. 
11 Termini Botanici. d. Rlmgren." 

Amoen. No. CXIII, 6:217* 

22 Jun. 1762,Upsaliae, 32 P* 

Hulth, p. 124, Pritzel 5495* 

L.C. H.Y. G.H. 
A. A. 





23 Juu. 1762 - 18 Dec. 17^2 

121. Planta Alstromeria... I.C. j.c. 
Johannes Petrus Palck. 

b. 
"Planta Alstroemeria. jl# J£. Falk." 
Amoen. No• CXIV, 6:247* 

23 Jun. 1762,Upsaliae, l6 p. , 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 125, Pritzel 5496* 

122. Nectaria florum... L.c. i:.y. 
Birgerus L!artinus Hall. 

b. 
"Nectaria Florum. £. H. Hall." 
Araoen. No# CXV, 6:263. 

25 Jun. 1762,Upsaliaef 1 f#, l6 p# 

Hulth, p. 125, Transi., Rev., Pritzel 5497* 

123. Fundamentum fructificationis#•• n.y. j.c. 
Johannes Mart# GrSberg. 

b. 
" Fundamentum Fructificat. jl# 11# GrAharg.#" 
Amoen# No. CXVI, 6:279* 

l6 Oct# 1762,Upsaliae, 2 f., 24 p. 

Hulth, p. 126, Rev., Pritzel 5498. 

124. Reformatio botanices##. 
Joannes Uart. Reftelius. 

b. 
"Reformatio Botanices# jl. II* RefftelittS.*" 

Amoen. No. CXVII, 6:305* 

l8 Dec. 1762,Upsaliae, 2 f., 21, (2) p. 

Hulth, p. 126, Pritzel 5499* 





20 Dec. 1762 - 11 Jun. 1763 

125. De Mcloc vesicatorio... 
Canutus Aug. Lenaeus. 

z# 
"Keloe Vesicatorius. J2. A. Lenaeus# 

Amoen. Ho. C7III, 6:132. 

20 Dec. l?o2fUpsaliae, 2 f., Ip, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 126. 

12G. Dc Raphania... 
Georgius Rothman# 

m. 
"Raphania. £. JRaLLmn." 
Amoen# No. CXXIII, 6:430* 

27 Kay 17^3*Upsaliae, 1 f., (1), 21 p., 

Hulth, p. 127, Rev., Pritzel ppOO. 

127* Ligiuun Qvussiue... 
Carolus X. Blom. 

m#m# 
’’Lignum Cuassiae. J2# K# 3Lo_m." 
Amoen. No. CXJ.ilI, 6:416 

28 Kay 17fi3,Upsaliae, 1 f., 13* U) P** 
I 

Hulth, p. 128, Transl., ilev., 

Pritzel 

128« Fructus esculenti..# 
Johannes Salberg# 

e • 
"Fructus .Esculent!# A* Salberg." 
Amoen. No. CXIX, 6:342« 

11 Jun. 17^:3,Upsaliae, 1 f., 22 p. 

Hulth, p. 128, Rev., Pritzel 5501. 

L.C. N.Y. 

pi. 

N.Y. 

1 pi. 

G.H. 





129. De prolepsi plantarum... k.y. 
Johannes Jacobus Ferber. 

b. 
"Prolepsis Plantarum* JU J.. iferfrar." 
Amoen. No. CXX, 6:3&!> 

22 Jun. 1763*Upsaliae, 1 f.f l8 p. 

Hulth, p. 127, Rev., Pritzel 55°3* 

130. Centuria insectorum rarionmu.. 
Boas Johansson. 

z. 
"Centuria Insectorum. jQh&ftS s.Qh*” 
Amoen. No. CXXI, 6:3^4• 

23 Jun. 17&3fUpsaliaef 3 f., 32 p. 

Hulth, p. 128, Rev. 

131. Dissertatio...in qua motus polyciirestus, 
dclineatur... 

Christianus Lado. 

m. 
"Kotus polychrestus. Lado. Chr." 
Amoen. No. CXaV, 

23 Dec.- 1763,Upsaliae, (3). 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 123. 

132. De hirudine... 
Daniel V/eser. 

z. 
"Hirudo medicinalis. Weser. D." 
Amoen. Ho. CXXVII, 7:42. 

/6/ 1!ay /liar./ 1764 /l765/,Upsaliae, 2 f., 

15, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 131 





/l(V toy 1764 /1766/ 
/20 Dec./ 1784. 

133. Dissertatio.. .demonstrans nccessitatem 
promovendae historiae naturalis in 
Itossia... 

A1 oxan • de Karamy schew . 
n.h. 

"Ilecessitas Hist, natur. Karamyschew. A." 
Amoen. No. OILY III, 7:43^« 

/16/ toy 1764 /1766/,Upsaliae, 1 f., 34 p., 

5 9 i pi• 

"Imprimee des 17&4*" Hulth. 

Hulth, p* 133* 

134# Ilortus culinaris*♦. l\y. g.h. 
Jonas C. Tengborg. 

e. 
"Hortus culinaris. Tengborg. JJ." 
Amoen. No. CXXVI, 7;l8* 

20 Jun. 1764,Holmiaef 26 p. 

Hulth, p. I30, Tran si., Bev., 

Pritzel 5t3°4* 

135, Dissertatio*••in qua spiritus frumenti. 
proponitur.*. 

Petrus Bergius. 
e. 

"Spiritus Frumenti. Bergius. H." 
Amoen. Ho. CXXXIX, 7«2^4« 

19 Pec. 17f>4,Upsaliae, 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 130* Transl. 

13(>. De dia eta per scalamaetatis humanae 
observanda^•• 

Paniel Johan. Ohrqvist. 
m. 

"Piaeta AEthtum. Oehrquist.. J}. jI." 
Amoen. No. CXXIX, 7:74* 

/20 Pec./ 1764, Upsaliae, 12 p. 

Hulth, p. 130 





137. Opobalsamiua... 
7/ilhelnrus Le Koine* 

m.m. 
"Opobalsamum declaratum. ia M." 

Amoen* No* CXXVIII, 7*55* 

22 Dec. 1764,Upsaliae, 2 f., l8 p. 

Hulth, p. 13° 

138. Fundamenta ornitliologicu... 
Andreas Petr. Bactanan. 

z* 
”Fundamenta Ornithologiae. 3aeckman* A* P. 

Amoen* No* CXXXII, 7:10*3* 

4 Kay r^^Upsalia0, 28 p* # 1 pi* 

Hulth, p. 131. 

139. Circa fervidorum et gelidoruin usuin 
paracncsis..• 

Garolus Kibe* 
m. 

"Fervida & G-elida. Ribe♦ jG*rt 
Amoen. No. CXXXVI, 7:214* 

12 Jun. 1765,Upsaliaef 23 p* 

Hulth, p. 131. 

140. Dissertationem.•.qua morbi artificum 
leviter adumbrantur#•• 

Nicolaus Skragge. 
m. 

"Morbi artificum. Skr agree* 
Amoen, No. CXXX, 7:^4* 

15 Jun. 1765*^psaliae, 12 p. 

Hulth, p. 131* 





17 Jun. 1765 - 26 Feb. 1766 

141 • Lepra. •• 3.G. 
Isacus Uddman. 

m. 
’’Lepra. Uddman. Is.” 
Amoen. No. CXaIII, 7:94* 

17 Jun. 17&5,Up3aliae, 1 f., 14 P* 

Hulth, p. 132. 

142. De potn chocolatae... 
Antonius Hofftnan. 

e. 
’’Potus Chocolatae. Hoffman. A*” 

Amoen • No • CXKXVI II, 7; 254* 

l8 Jun. 1765tKolmiae» 1 f.* 10 p. 

Hulth, p. 132, Transl•, Pritzel 55°> 

L. . A .A. Bar . 

143. Potus theae... n.y. g.h. 

Petrus C. Tillaeus. 

e. 
’’Potus Theae. Tillaeus. P. £." 

Amoen. No. CXXaVTI, 7:23^,# 
' 

7 See* 1765*Upsaliae, 2 f., l6 p»t I pl« 

Hulth, p. 132, Transl., Pritzel 550b. 

144. Purgantiu indigena... 
Petrus Strandman. 

m.m. 
"Purgantia indigena. 
Amoen. No. CXLI, 7:293« 

L. 2." 

2& Feb. 1766,Upsaliae, 2 f., 17» U) P« 

Hulth, p. 133 





17 May lyGf, - 17 Dec. 1766. 

145. Dissertatio.. .demons trails usuin 
historiae naturalis in vita communi... l.c. 

Matheus Aphonin. 

n.h. 
"Usus Hist, naturalis. Aphonin. 11." 
Amoen. No. CaLYII, 7:4^9* 

17 May 1766fUpsaliaef 3 3° P*» 1 f*. 1 pi* 

Hulth, p. 134* Transi. 

146. Siren lacertina... 
Abrahamus ft s ter dam. 

z. 
"Siren lacertina. Oesterman. A*” 

Amoen. No. CXLII, 7:3H* 

21 Jun. 176^,Upsaliae, 2 f •, 15* ll) P** 1 pi* 

Hulth# p. 134* 

147. De effectu et cxira vitorium 
diaeteticorum gencrali..# 

Johan. Gabriel Bergman. 
m. 

"Cura generalis. Bergman. jJ. jG." 

Amoen. No. CXLIV, 7:343* 

10 Dec. 1766,Upsaliae, 24 p. 

Hulth, p. I34. 

148. Dissertatio. • .usiun luuscorum, breviter 
delineatura**. L*°* IT#Y* 3ar# 

Andreas Henrici Berlin. 
0. 

"Usus Kuscorum. Berlin. A. H.” 
Amoen. Ko. CXLV, 7:370, 

17 Dec. 176f.,Upsaliae, 2 f„ 14 p., 1 f. 

Hulth, p. 135, Pritzel 5507 





G liar. 1767 - /14/ Jut.. I'jG'f. 

149. Disscrtatio.•.rnmidum invisibilem, 
breviter delineaturu... 

Johannes Carolus Roos. 

n.h. 
"Mundus invisibilis. il&as.. jJ. _Q." 

Amoen. No. CaLVI* 7;3^5# 

6 Mar. 17n7fUi')Saliae, 23 p. 

Hulth* p. 133* Transl., Pritzel 5508. 

150. Dc haemoptysis•• 
Johan Martin Gr&berg. 

m. 
’’Haemoptysis. J. M. Graberg.’’ 

Amoen. Ho. CLXXVIII* 9:ll8. 

13 May 1767*Upsaliae* 14 P« 

Hulth* p. 135* 

151. De venis resorbentibus.•• s.G. 
Carolus Petr. Thunberg. 

m. 
’’Venae resorbentes. _C. P. Thunberg.” 

Amoen. No..CLXXIX, 5:131. 

2 Jun. 1767*Upsaliae* 2 f., 10 p. 

Hulth, p. 13^• 

152. Fundamentci entomologiae. •. 
Andreas Johann. Bladh. 

z. 
’’Fundamenta Rntomologiae. Bladh. A. JV’ 
Amoen. No. CXXmi, 7:125. 

/14/ 1767*Upsaliae, 34 P# 

Hulth, p. 136* Transi. 





27 Jun. 1767 _ 15 Dec. 1767 

153. Fundamenta agrostographiae... l.c. k.y. a.a 
Henrico Gahn. 

b. 
’’Fundaments Agrostographiae. Gahn. 
Amoen. Ko. CXKXIV, 7:l£>0. 

27 Jun. 1767,Upsulia6f 38 p., 2 pi. 

Hulth, p. 136. Pritzel 55°9* 

154. De mentha usu... 
Carolus Gustav. Laurin. 

m.m. 
"Menthae usus. Laurin. JC. .G." 
Amoen. Ho. CXL, 7:282. 

30 Jun. 1767»Upsaliae, 2 f.# 11# (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 136, Pritzel 5510. 

155. Dissertation.•sistens uietaiiiorphosin 
huinanam. • • 

Johannes Adolphus Wadstrom. 
m. 

’’Metamorphosis humana. Wadstrom. jJ. A*" 
Amoen. Ko.- CXLIII, 7:32^* 

/ 

l6'Dec. 1767*^saliae, 2 f., l8 p., 1 tab. 

Hulth, p. 136. 

156. De varietate ciborum... S.G. 
Adolph. Fried. V/edenberg. 

m. 
’’Varietas Ciborum. Wedenberg. A. _F.M 

Amoen. Ko. CXXXY, 7:197* 

19 2ec. 1767,Upsaliae, 19, (1) p. 

S.G. K.Y. G.H. 
Bar. 

Hulth, p. 137 





157. Dissertatio...sistens rariora 
Norvegiae... 

Henricus Tonning. 
n.h. 

"Harioj*a Norvegiae. forming. _H.tT 
Amoen. Ko. CXLIX, 7S4S6. 

27 Fe'o. 17&8,Upsaliae, 3 f., 1°, (X) p. 

Hulth. p. 138, Pritzel 5511* 

158. De medico sui ipsius... 
Johannes Grysselius. ra. 

"Medica sui ipsius* jJ. Grysselius." 
Amoen. Ho* CLII, 8:13* 

/ll/ Jun. 1768,Upsaliae, 12 p* 

Hulth# p. 138* Transi* 

159* Dc coloniis plant arum. •. h.y. j.c. 
Joannes Flygare* 

b. 
’’Goloniae Plantarum. J.* Flygare*11 

Amoen* Ho* CLI, 8si* 

13 Jun. 1768fUpsaliae, 13 P« 

Hulth, p. 138, Pritzel 5512. 

160. De morbis nautarum Indiae.•• 
Carolus Henr* V/anman. 

m* 

"Uorbi Hautarum Indiae. _C. H. Wanman*" 
Amoen* Ho. CLIII, 8:26. 

5 Hov* 1768fUpsaliae, 4 P* 

Hulth, p. 138. 

27 Feb. 1768 - 5 Hov. 1768, 

K.Y. G.H. J.C. 





50 Kov. 1768 - 29 Kay 1771 

161. Iter in Chinan:. 
Andrea Sparrman 

»• • • G.H 

n.h. 
’’Iter Chinense. Sparrman. _A.M 

Amoen. Ko. CL, 7:497» 

30 Kov. 1768,Upsaliaef l£ p. 

Hulth, p. 135, Pritzel 5513* 

162. Flora akeroensis.•. l.c. n.y. 
Carolus Joh. Luut. 

b. 
"Flora Akeroensis. .C. J. Luut." 

Amoen. ITo. OLIV, P:29« 

23 Pec. 17f>9fUpsaliae, 20 p. 

Hulth, p. 139* Pritzel 55M* 

163. De Erica. • • 
Johan Adolph Dahlgren 

L.w L .Y. A .a. 
Bar. 

"Erica. J. A. Dahlgren." 
Amoen. ITo. CL7, 8:46. 

19 Dec. 1770,Upsaliae, 2 f., lj, (1) p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 140, Rev., Pritzel 5515* 

164. De Dulcajnera... 
Georgius Hallenberg 

m.m 

29 Kay, 1771,Upsaliae, 14 P* 

Hulth, p. 140, Pritzel 





26 Jun. 1771 _ 25 Apr. 1772 

165. Pandora et flora rybensis... L.c. 
Daniel Henr. Soderberg. 

n.h. 
"Pandora & Flora Rybensis. D. H. Soderberg;." 

Amoen. No. CLVII, 8:75• 

2G Jun. 1771,Upsaliae, 23, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 140, Pritzel 55*7• 

166# Fundamenta testaceologiae..• s.g. 
Adolphus Hurray. 

z. 
"Fundam. Testaceologiae. A. Hurray." 
Amoen. No. CLVIII, 8:107. 

29 Jun. 1771,Upsaliae, 2 f., 43 p., 2 pi. 

Hulth, p. 140* Rev. 

167. De varia febrixini intermittentium 
curatione. • • L.c. s.g. 

Petrus C. Tillaeus. 
m. 

"Febrium intermittentium curatio varia. 
P. Tillaeus." Amoen. No. CLXXX, 9:143. 

/ 
11 Dec. 1771*Upsaliaef 56 P* 1 

Hulth, p. 141. 

168. Respiratio diaetetica.•• 
Jonas Ullholm. 

m. 
"Respiratio diaetetica. _J. Ullholm." 
Amoon. No. CLIX, 8:lpl. 

29 Apr. 1772,Upsaliae, 1 f.# 26 p. 

Hulth, p. 142 





1G9. I)c huemorrliagiis ex plethora... 
Ernest* J. K. ab Heidenstarn. 

in, 
’’Haemorrhagiae ex plethora. 2. ab 
Heidenstarn.,f Amoen. Ho. OLAAaI, 

23 Kay 1772fUpsaliae, 2 f., ]2 p. 

Hulth, p. U2. 

170. Fraga vesca... 
Svenone Anar. Hedin. 

b. 
’’Fraga vesca. _B. A. Hedin.” 
Amoen. Ho. CL a, 8;163. 

28 Nay 1772*Upsaliaef 2 f., 13, (l) p. 

Kulth. p. 14^t I'ritzel ‘4318. 

171. Observationc? in material! uiedicaiii. 
Johannes Lindwall. m.ra. 

’’Observationes in Kateriam medicam. 
jJ. Lindwall.” Amoen. No. CL a I, P: 10 2. 

3 Jun. 1772,Upsaliae, 1 f.# 0 p. 

Hulth, p. 142. 

172. Dc suteris vulneriiiii in genere... 
Christian 2m. Boeder, 

in. 
’’Suturae vulnerum. _C. 3. 3oecler 
Amoen. No. CLNHXII. 9:223. 

27 Jun. 1772,Upsaliae. 21. (l) p. 

Hulth. p. 142. 





Sept. 1774 - l( Dec. 1774 

173. l’lanta cimicil'uya... rc.Y. J.C. 
Johannes Hornborg. 

b. 
'’Planta Cimicifuga. J.. Hornborg.” 

Amoen• Ko• CL AIIf 0:1*35• 

Sept. 1774,Upsaliae, 1 f., 10 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 14^* Pritzel 5519. 

174. I)e esca avium domes!icarum. • • 
Petrus Holmberger. 

e. 
"Esc a avium domesticarurn. P. Holmberger.” 
Amoen. No. CLXIIIf 8:20p. 

j 2ft/ Kov. 1774*Upsaliae, 1 f*., lp P* 

Kulth, p. 14C* 

175. ])e Maro... 
Joh. Adolph. Dahlgren. 

m.m. 
"LLarum. jJ. A. Dahlgren. ” 
Amoen. I\o. CLaIV, :221. 

3 Dec. 1774*uPsaliae, l8. p. 

Hulth, p. 140* Pritzel 20. 

K.Y. G.H. J.C. 

176. be Viola Ipecacuanha... 
Daniel Vickman. 

m.m. 
"Viola Ipecacuanha. D. Vickman." 

Amoen. Ko. OLXV, ^:25,Q• 

l6 Dec. 1744,Upsaliae, 12 p. 

Ilulth, p. 14°, Pritzel 5521. 

V 





2'3 Jun. 1775 - 7^2/ Kov. 1775. 

177. PLuitae surimunenses... 
Jacob Aim, 

b. 
’’Plantae Jurinamenses. ^J. Aim,” 
Amoon. No. CLXYI, 8:24% 

23 Jun. 1777»Upsaliaef l8 p., 1 pi. 

Hulth, p. 148, Pritsel 5322. 

178. De Ledo palustri... 
Johannes Petr. Westring. 

b. 
MLedura palustre. J. P. We string.” 
Amoen. Ko. CLXVII, 8:268. 

25 Oct. 1775«uPsaliae, 1 f., 18 p. 

Hulth, p. i43» Pritzel 5523» 

179. Opiiun... 
Georgius Eberhardus Georgii. 

m.m. 
"Opiuin. G. E. Georgii." 
Amoen. No. CLXVIII, 8:283. 

15 Kov. 1775,Upsaliae, 1 f., 17, (1) p. 

Hulth, p. 143* 

180. De scorbuto... 
Emestus D. Salomon, 

m. 
"Scorbutus, jj. Salomon." 

. Amoen. No. CLXXXVI, 3:231. 

/22/ Nov. 1775»Upsaliae» 23 p. 

N.Y. G.H. J.C. 

L.C.(2) N.Y. 

Hulth, p. 149 





22 Nov 177*3 - 1? Dec. 1775 

181. Medicamenta purgantia... 
Johannes Hotheram. 

m.m. 
'Medicamenta purgantia. jJ. Hotheram. 
Araoen. No. CLXXaIII f 

22 Nov. 1775,Upsaliaef 1 f., 2/} p. 

Hulthf p. 149* 

182. De perspiratione insensibili... 
Nicolaus Avellan. 

m. 
'Perspiratio insensibilis. IT. Avellan." 

Amoen. No. CLXCHIV, 

/25/ Nov. 1775fUpsaliae# 11 p. 

Kulth, p. 149* 

183. Canones medici... 
Sveno And. Hedin. ra. 

"Canones medici. _3. A. Hedin." 
Amo on. No. CL id HIT, 

25 Nov. 1775,Upsaliae# 1 f., 12 p. 

Eul t h t p. 149. 

184. Dissertatio.. .bigas iiiscctoriun 
sistens... 

Andreas Dahl. 
2. 

"Bigae Insectorum. _A. Dahl." 
Amoen. No. CLHIX, 8:^0^. 

l8 Dec. 1775,Dpsaliae, 2 i-., 7, (D p.» 1 P1* 

Hul.t.h, p. 1^0 





Jun. 1 ' - 20 Kov. ^ nryf 

1 

185. Planta Aphyteia... 
Hricus Acharius. 

Id. 
’’Planta. Aphyteia* A. Acharius." 

Amo en • K o. CL AS, : 510. 

22 Jun. 177 ,17 saliae, 12, (1) p., 1 pi. 

"Gotte these est l.i deri.iere a laquelle Linne 
ait preside lui-mSae. 

Hulth, p. l')0f Pritzei y)2S. 

186. Hypericum..• 
Carolus Picol. Hellcuius. 

b. 
"Hypericum. 
Amoeu. Ho. 

20 Kov. I??- 

Hulth, p. 

C. P. 
CLaXI , 

,Upsaliae, 1^ I** 

1*30, iritzel ))■')* 

FIHi: 

1 pi. 

L.C. 





Index to the Linnean Dissertations 

A 

Acetaria diaetetica..77 
Acrost icHum. ..  ..10 
Aer habitabilis..10^ 
Aer habitabilis.1CA 
Ambroslaca. ..100 
Amphibia Gyllenborgiana.5 
Anandria.° 
Animalia cornposita. ......... . °8 
Anthropomorpha.Ill 
Arboretum suecicum..........101 
Arboretum-svecicum.101 
Auctores botanici.8D 
Aves migratoriae.78 

B 

3etula liana....1 
Bigae Insectorum.184 
3uxbaumia...83 

C 

Calendariura Florae.. 
Calendarium florae.. 
Canis familiaris.. 
Canones medici..... 
Censura medi earner:to rum 
simplicium vegetabilium 

Censura Simplicium...... 
Centura Insectorum...... 
Centuria insectorum 
rariorum. 

Centuria I. plantarum... 
Centuria 1. plantarum... 
Centuria II. plantarum.. 
Centuria 2. plantarum... 
Cervus rheno... 
Cervus Tarandus. 

•71 
.71 

$ 

• 33 
• 33 
130 

130 

•r3 
• (o 
• 73 

Ao 
fio 

Ghinensia Lagerstrom.^4 
Circa fervidorura et 
gelidorum usum paraenesis..139 

Goloniae Plantarum......1^)8 
Oonsectaria electrico- 
medica.  jo 

Corallia Baltica.4 

Corallia baltica adumbrans....4 
Cortex peruvianus. QO 
Crystallorum Generatio.1^ 
Cui bono?.42 
Gulina mutata.........88 
Cura general is. 147 
Curiosita Naturalis.18 
Cynographia.p4 

D 

De acetariis.77 
De Anandria.  .9 
De Betula .. .....1 
De coloniis plantarum...I98 
De cortice peruviano.8° 
De crystallorum generatione..1^ 
De curiositate naturali.l8 
De dia eta per scalamaetatis 
humanae observanda...13^ 

De Dulcamera...... 184 
De effectu et oura vitorium 
diaeteticorum generali.147 

De Srica...*1^3 
De esca avium domesticarum..174 
De gene rat ione calculi..22 
De haemoptysi.1;;0 
De haemorrhagiis ex 
plethora...1^8 

De haemorrhagiis uteri...2^ 

De hirudine..... 
De horticulture academica...*83 





D (cont’d) 

De ilaro.... 
De materia medica in regno 

animali. 
De materia medica in regno 
lapideo..... 

Demonstrati ones plantarum 

De perspirati one 

De suteris vulnerum in 
genere. 

De Taenia.... 

De transrcutatione 
f rument orum.•••••••••, 

De varia febriura 

,17P Dissertatio academica oves 
■ 175 breviter adumbrans. 

Dissertatio...bigas 
..81 

insectorum sistens.* 
Dissertatio botanica 
sistens Splachnum.T T, 

Dissertatio botanica 
>125 sistens stationes 
,154 plantarum. 
■ •48 Dissertatio chemico medica 

de methodo investigandi 
•49 

,.38. 
vires raedicamentorum 
chemica.. 

,180 Dissertati0...demonst rans 
,119 necessitatem promovendae 

historiae naturalis in 
Hossia....Tt 

.83 Dissertatio.•.demonstrans 
,..3 usum historiae naturalis 

in vita ooinmuni .......... . .MS 
Dissertatio...de 

182 pingvedine animali........ .108 

.78 Dissertatio...in qua 
109 Fungus melitensis in 

..88 142 proponit • • • ... 
129 Dissertatio...in qua motus 

.72 polychrestus, delineatur.. .131 
126 Dissertatio..in qua 
180 spiritus frumenti. 

.89 proponitur... 
Dissertatio medica... 

172 sistens saporem 
10 moH 1 pflinorit r> t*i 2 m ..71 

Dissertatio medico- 
.87 botanica, exhibens 

plantas officinales. 
,187 Dissertatio...raetamor- 

..88 
15^ phoses plantarum sistens.. 

151 Dissertatio.•.raigrationes 

178 

116 Dissertatio...munuum 





D (cont'd) 

Dissertationem.. .qua morbi Flora Anglica... 
artificum leviter Flora anglica.T.. T T T 

adumbrant .. .140 Flora Belgica.. 
Dissertatio. ••odores medi- Flora belgica. 

nruTi exiiibens««•••• • Flora Capensi CC 

Dissertatio.. • sistens Flora cap)ensis.. QO 

metamorphosin human&ra. .ly) Flora Danica. 
Dissert at io... si stens Flora Jamaicensis. .105 
noinenclatorem botanicum... .107 Flora jamaicensis. 

Dissertat io.. .sistens Flora I/.onspeliensi s. ..74 
rariora Ilorvegiae......... .107 Flora monspeliensis. ..74 

Dissertatio...sistens Flora Oeconomica.. ..17 
Flora oeconomica.. ..17 

Dissertatio.. .sistens Flora Palaestina.... • •^ 
ar\Cki^ ^ f*i r*;i <*» ti t. * rl a ? lifii. _ . „ „ . .7^> Flora palaest1na........... . .f,9 

Dissertatio.. .usum Fructus Ssculenti. 
muscorum, breviter Fructus esculenti.... 
rial i noafnrft . _ „ . . . _ _ _ . . . . « . .1/1^ Frutetura Suecicum.•••.•••• • **91 

Dulcamera. .1^4 Frutetum svecicum..... 
Fraga vesca. 
Fundamenta Agrostographiae. .157 

3 Fundamenta agrostographiae. .177 
Fundamenta Sntoraologiae.•*• .1-J2 

Erica..... .1^3 Fundamenta entomologiae.... .152 

Ssca avium doraesticarum... • .174 Fundamenta omi thologica... .138 

Euphorbia.. Fundamenta Ornithologiae... .178 

Euphorbia ejusque nistoria Fundamenta testaceologiae.. .1^ 

naturali s.... .... Fundamentum Fructificat.... .127 
Exanthemata viva.... Fundamentum fructifi- 

Fundamenta valetud. 

P Fundamenta valetudinis. ••75 
Pundam. Testaceologiae....• 

Febri s Unsal i Ansi 9 P1 

Febris upsaliensis.• • .. ..81 
Febrium intermit tentium 
curatio varia...... .187 G 

Fervida & Gelida. .179 
Ficus. 2 

Fiora Akeroensis. .182 
Flora alr^rnoral 0 1^)2 
Flora A1aina 70 

Vjt3 lit? I Ci "‘W* * 

Flora alnina... ..70 Genera Plantar, nova...*** 





G (oont’d) 

Generatio ambigena.IO4 Lignum Quassiae 

Genesis Calculi*...22 Lignum Qvassiae 
127 
I27 

H M 

Haemoptysis.1^0 

Haemorrhagiae ex plethora...1^9 

Haemorrhagiae uteri sub 

statu graviditatis...25 
Herbarium Amboinense..57 

Herbarium amboinense.57 

Herbationes Upsalienses.50 
Herbationes upsalienses.5° 

Hirudo medicinalis.....132 
Horticultura Academ.63 
Hortus culinaris.134 

Hortus Upsaliensis.7 

Hospita Insectorum Flora.43 

Hospita insectorum flora.43 
Hypericum..  l86 

I 

Incrementa Botanices...4^ 

Incrementa botanices..4^ 

Inebriantia...117 
Instructio Musei.pi 

Instructio musei rerum 

natural ium.pi 

Instructio Peregrinatoris... .9^ 
Instructio peregrinatoris....9^ 

Iter Chinense..lnl 

Iter in Chinam.1^1 

Uacellum Olitorium.. 

Macellum olitorium.... 
Marum... 

Materia medica e Lapidibus.. 
Mat. Med. Animalis...... 

Medicamenta graved.... 

Medicamenta purgantia. 

Medica sui ipsius. 

Meloe Vesicatorius.. 

Menthae usus.. 

Metamorphosis humana........ 

Metamorphosis plantar. 

Methodus investigand. vires 

medicamentorum cheraica. 

Miracula Insectorum. 

Morbi artificum.. 

Morbi classic!. 

Morbi ex Hieme.. 

Morbi expedition!s classi- 

cae 175^. 
Morbi Kautarum Indiae. 

Morsura Cerpentum.. 

Motus polychrestus..... 

Mundus invisibilis.. 

Museum Adolpho-Frider- 

icianum... 
Museum Principle.. 

Mus Porcellus. 

113 

113 

175 

•37 
•29 

125 

154 

.58 

•45 
140 
.80 

.38 

.80 
l60 

119 
131 

149 

11 

11 

82 

L 

Ledum palustre..178 
Lepra.141 
Lignum Colubrinura...21 

Lignum colubrinum leviter 

delineatum...21 

N 

Natura Pelagi...^4 

Natura pelagi.  4 
Necessitae Hist, natur.••••.133 

Nectaria Florum.122 

Nect&ria florum.. 

Koctiluca marina.••3C 





N (cont'd) 

Noroenclator Plantarum..., 

Nova plantarum genera..., 

Nova Plant arum genera..., 

Nova plantarum genera..., 

Noxa Insectorum.. 

Noxa insectorum.. 

Nutrix noverca.- 

0 

Observationes in Materiam 
,.171 

Observationes in materiam 

Obstacula Medicinae. 

Obstacula medicinae.< 

Odores Medicamentorum.. 

carnnm 

Opobalsamum declaratum.... 

P 

Plantae Garaschatcenses.......3° 

Plantae esculenta© patriae*•.39 

Plantae hybridae.33 

Plantae Martino- 

Burserianae.8 

Plantae Officinales.92 

Plantae rariores africanae.*114 
Plantae rariores 

Camschat censes.30 
Plantae Surinamenses.177 

Plantae surinamenses.*177 

Plantae tinctoriae*..97 
Plantarum jamaicensium 

pugillus..*.102 

Politia Naturae...109 

Potus Chocolatae..142 
Potus Coffeae... * * * *.*ll8 

Potus coffeae.•.Il8 

Potus Theae...143 

Potus theae*.*.143 
Prodromus florae danicae.•...82 

Prolepsis Plantarum........*115 
Prolepsis plantarum.••••••..119 

Prolepsis Plantarum.129 
Pugillus Jamaicensis........102 

Pulsus intermittens.*72 

Purgantia indigena.144 

Pandora & Flora Rybensis.... 

Pandora et flora rybensis... 

Pandora Insect0rum. 

Pandora insectorum..... 

Panis Diaeteticus..... 

Pan .. 
Pan svecicus. 

Passiflora.... 

Peloria... 
Perspiratio insensibilis.... 

Phalaena Borabyx........ 

Planta Alstromeria. 

Planta Alstromeria.. 

Planta Aphyteia. 

Planta Oimici fuga....... 

Planta cimicifuga...... 

Plantae Africanae. 

189 
1^9 
.93 

28 
2^ 

..3 
182 

.7* 
121 
121 
189 

173 

173 
114 

Q 

Quaestio historico 

naturalis, cui ..42 

R 

Radix Senega. 

Raphania.• 
Rariora Norvegiae. 
Reformatio Botanices. 

Reformatio botanices. 

Respiratio diaetetica. 

Rhabarbarum.. 

-23 
,128 

.137 

,124 
,124 





Sapor Medicamentorura.• • 

Scorbutus.. •. 
Semina Muscorum. ...... 
Semina muscorum detecta*... 
Senium Salomoneum.. 
Siren lacertina.... 
Somnus plantarum.. 
Specii'ica Ganadensia.. 
Specimen academica. sistens 
Chinensia Lagertsromiana.. 

Specimen academicum, sistens 
miracula insectorum. 

Specimen...sistens 
medicamenta graveolentia 

Spigelia Anthelmia. 
Spiritus Frumenti. 
Splachnura. 

Sponsalia Plantarum. 
Stationes plantarum.. 
Surinamensia Grilliana... 
Sus Scrofa. 
Suturae vulnerum.YJ2 

.£L 

T 

Taenia.... 
lfio Termini Botanici. 

Termini botanici........ ^_^.120 
.28 Theses Medicae... ....110 

Theses mfidicaft......t... 110 4 Transmutatio Frument.... .87 

.76 
U 

.84 
Usus Hist, naturalis.... ....145 
Usus Muscorum. 

♦ 92 

V 

135 
Varietas Ciborum. 

-12 Venae resorbentes....... ....1^1 

,_12 Vernatio Arborum........ .47 
Vernatio arborum. .47 

,.18 Viola Ipecacuanha....... .•..178 
,108 Vires Plantarum. .14 

Vires plantarum.l/\ 




